

Case No. S274147

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

DAVID MEINHARDT,

Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF SUNNYVALE, SUNNYVALE PERSONNEL BOARD,

Respondent,

SUNNYVALE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,

Real Party in Interest.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Fourth District, Division One
Court of Appeal Case No. D079451
Dismissing an Appeal of a Judgment Entered in
the Superior Court of Santa Clara County
Superior Court Case No. 19CV346911
Hon. Peter Kirwan

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF
ON THE MERITS**

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

*Michael Shipley (SBN 233674)
mshipley@kirkland.com
Nathaniel Haas (SBN 324305)
nathaniel.haas@kirkland.com
555 S. Flower Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 680-8400

MESSING ADAM & JASMINE LLP

Gregg McLean Adam (SBN 203436)
gregg@majlabor.com
235 Montgomery St., Suite 828
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415)266-1800

*Attorneys for Petitioner and Appellant
David Meinhardt*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Officer David Meinhardt Unsuccessfully Challenges a Disciplinary Decision in a Petition for Administrative Mandate, and Appeals.	2
II. The Court of Appeal Dismisses Officer Meinhardt’s Appeal as Untimely.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Appealability Requires Entry of a Separate and Final Judgment, Even After an Order that Satisfies the Finality Requirement.....	7
II. The Court of Appeal Misconstrued a Discretionary Exception to the Separate Entry Requirement and Created a Rule Making Separate Entry of Judgment “Irrelevant” in Administrative Mandate Cases	10
III. Contrary to the Court of Appeal’s Reasoning, the Same Finality-Plus-Separate-Entry Rule Applies in Administrative Mandate Cases.....	12
A. This Court’s Many Decisions Concerning Appealability in Writ of Mandate Cases Are in Accord.	14
B. The Court of Appeal’s Decision Adopts the Minority Rule Among a Handful of Inapposite Cases, Without Explaining Why a Different Rule Should Apply in Administrative Mandate Cases	18
IV. A Finality-Plus-Separate-Entry Rule Fosters the Remedial Purposes of Appeals.....	19
A. This Court Has the Authority to Create a Bright-Line Rule Requiring Separate Entry.	21

B.	The Experience of the Federal Courts Has Shown the Overwhelming Benefit of a Bright-Line Separate Entry Rule.....	22
C.	The Court of Appeal’s Special Exception for Writ Cases Causes More Policy Problems than It Solves.....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
California Cases	
<i>Alan v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 894.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Baycol Cases I & II</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 751.....	7
<i>Beazell v. Schrader</i> (1962) 205 Cal.App.2d 673	8
<i>Berri v. Superior Court</i> (1955) 43 Cal.2d 856	9
<i>Catalina Inv., Inc. v. Jones</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1	5, 18
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1182.....	11
<i>City of Calexico v. Bergeson</i> (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 180	3, 5, 18, 20
<i>Cohen v. Equitable Life Assurance Society</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 669	26
<i>Common Cause v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 432	13
<i>Dana Point Safe Harbor Collective v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 1.....	11
<i>Dhillon v. John Muir Health</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1109	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griset v. Fair Pol. Pracs. Comm’n</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 688	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hadley v. Superior Court</i> (1972) 29 Cal.App.3d 389	5, 18, 27

<i>Hypertouch, Inc. v. ValueClick, Inc.</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 805.....	9
<i>J. Arthur Properties, II, LLC v. City of San Jose</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 480.....	12
<i>Jordan v. Malone</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 18.....	26
<i>Jordan v. Talbot</i> (1965) 55 Cal.2d 597	9
<i>Kinoshita v. Horio</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 959	7
<i>Laraway v. Pasadena Unified School Dist.</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 579	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lavine v. Jessup</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 611	8, 9
<i>Lyon v. Goss</i> (1942) 19 Cal.2d 659	11
<i>MCM Construction, Inc. v. City and County of S.F.</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 359	5, 18
<i>Modica v. Merin</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 1072	9, 25
<i>Molien v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 916	1, 8, 11
<i>Molloy v. Vu</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 746.....	18
<i>Morehart v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 725	15
<i>Nelson Sons, Inc., v. Lynx</i> (2009) 167 Cal. App. 4th 67.....	18
<i>Palmer v. GTE California, Inc.</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1265.....	20

<i>Passavanti v. Williams</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 1602	20
<i>Protect Our Water v. County of Merced</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 362	5, 18
<i>Public Defenders' Organization v. County of Riverside</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1403	19
<i>Saben, Earlix & Associates v. Fillet</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1024	9
<i>Sandlin v. McLaughlin</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 805	18
<i>Shpiller v. Harry C's Redlands</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 1177	26
<i>Sullivan v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 288 (1997)	1, 9, 11
<i>In re the Marriage of Cornejo</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 381	16
<i>Tomra Pacific, Inc. v. Chiang</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 463	19
<i>Van Beurden Insurance Services, Inc. v. Customized Worldwide Weather Insurance Agency, Inc.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 51	21, 22
<i>Varjabedian v. City of Madera</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 285	9
<i>Vibert v. Berger</i> (1966) 64 Cal.2d 65	9
<i>Voices of the Wetlands v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 499	16, 17
<i>Walker v. L.A. Cnty. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 15	9

<i>Wilson v. Los Angeles County Emp. Ass’n</i> (1954) 127 Cal.App.2d 285	19
---	----

Other Cases

<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Mallis</i> (1978) 435 U.S. 381	24
---	----

<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 205	26
---	----

<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 196	20
--	----

<i>Cedar Creek Oil & Gas Co. v. Fidelity Gas Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1956) 238 F.2d 298	23
--	----

<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 567	26
--	----

<i>United States v. F. & M. Schaefer Brewing Co.</i> (1958) 356 U.S. 227	23
---	----

<i>United States v. Sisson</i> (1970) 399 U.S. 267	20
---	----

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure, § 437	13
--------------------------------------	----

Code of Civil Procedure, § 577	6, 7
--------------------------------------	------

Code of Civil Procedure, § 581	13
--------------------------------------	----

Code of Civil Procedure, § 664	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------------------	---------------

Code of Civil Procedure, § 668	19
--------------------------------------	----

Code of Civil Procedure, § 683.010	20
--	----

Code of Civil Procedure, § 685.020	20
--	----

Code of Civil Procedure, § 904	6, 7
--------------------------------------	------

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1064	4, 6, 7, 13
---------------------------------------	-------------

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1094.5*passim*

California Rules

Rules of Court, rule 8.104..... 1, 6, 15, 20, 27

Rules of Court, rule 3.1590..... 14

Other Rules

Fed. R. App.Proc. 4 22, 24

Fed. R. Civ.Proc. 50 22

Fed. R. Civ.Proc. 58 22, 24, 25, 27

Fed. R. Civ.Proc. 79 22

Super. Ct. L.A. County, Local Rules, rule 3.231 26

Other Authorities

Asimow, *et al.*, *California Practice Guide: Administrative Law*
(2022 online ed.) 12

Goodwin, *The Separate Document Rule of Fed. R. Civ.*
P. 58: The History, the Mystery, and the Future
(2015) 22 Widener L.Rev. 71, 82 23, 24, 25

Kaplan,
Amendments of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, 1961-1963 (II),
(1964) 77 Harv. L.Rev. 801, 831 24

Super. Ct. Sacramento Guide to the Procedures for
Prosecuting Petitions for Prerogative Writs 26

Wright & Miller,
Federal Practice & Procedure (2022 online ed.)..... 23
